

P E N N S Y L V A N I A

STATE BOARD OF

Cosmetology

NEWSLETTER

Spring 2005



Inside:

State Board Sends
Delegates to National
Conference **2**

Licensee Spotlight **3**

Board Policies/
Interpretations **4-5**

Act 48 Schedule
of Civil Penalties **7**

Disciplinary Actions **8-11**

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Edward G. Rendell
Governor

Pedro A. Cortés
Secretary of the Commonwealth

Basil L. Merenda
*Commissioner,
Bureau of Professional and
Occupational Affairs*

For more information, visit us
through the Pennsylvania
homepage at

www.state.pa.us

or visit the

Department of State directly at

www.dos.state.pa.us

Board telephone: (717) 783-7130

E-mail: ST-COSMETOLOGY@state.pa.us

www.dos.state.pa.us

State Board Sends Delegates to National Conference

The National Interstate Council of State Boards of Cosmetology (NIC) held its annual conference August 28-30, 2004 at the Richmond Omni Hotel in Richmond, Virginia. Cosmetology Board members throughout the United States attended the conference. Also attending were board administrators and other participating staff from many of the states.

The focus of the conference was to provide a forum for the membership to discuss current issues and share ideas, problems and experiences in matters affecting the regulation of cosmetology nationwide. The educational program included such topics as *Conversion of Clock Hours to Credit Hours*, *The Future of Skin Care*, *Permanent Cosmetics*, *The FDA and Esthetic Devices*, *What's New in Nail Technology*, *Inspection vs. Investigation*, *Developing Legislation*, *Piercing and Tattooing*, *Ethical Decision Making* and the *Relationship Between OSHA and Regulatory Boards*. The conference concluded with the installation of officers for the upcoming year.

Two Pennsylvania board members, Dianna Orndorff and Janet Sanko, attended this conference, representing the State Board of Cosmetology.

Meet Our Newest Board Members

Aginah Carter Shabazz was appointed to the State Board of Cosmetology in December 2003. A native of Philadelphia, Ms. Shabazz has provided extensive services to her community. She was a mentor to an aspiring cosmetologist, as well as a member of the assessment panel and speaker for YEP, Wharton's Young Entrepreneur's Program at the University of Pennsylvania. Ms. Shabazz was a volunteer mentor for elementary and high school students in the Philadelphia and Lower Merion RSVP program and has been featured in numerous hair care magazines and newspapers.

Ms. Shabazz is the recipient of numerous awards, including a bid for State Contract for her line of Aginah's Herbal Hair Products, the State Treasurer Award "African American Female Entrepreneurs and their contribution to Society," the West Philadelphia Economic Development Award, and the 1996 Madam C.J. Walker Award. Ms. Shabazz was chosen for the Walker Award because of her innovative work in

Meet Our Newest Board Members

the cosmetology industry and for her community service and tireless efforts to uplift the social, emotional and psychological conditions of young African American females by providing them with positive experiences in the area of growth and development.

Kimberly C. Nesmith was appointed to the State Board of Cosmetology as a professional member in March 2004. Ms. Nesmith is a veteran cosmetologist/master weaver of seventeen years and founder of *Extensions of You LLC*. She currently resides in Philadelphia and freelances as a hair stylist and make-up artist for the film and television industry in Philadelphia and New York. Ms. Nesmith also has extensive international experience working with Coiffure Transocean, which supplies advanced hair stylists to the cruise line industry. She recently appeared on the Oprah Winfrey Show and The Ananda Lewis show sharing expertise with hair extensions and wigs that she styles for the Beverly Johnson Wig catalog. Ms. Nesmith also volunteers with the American Cancer Society's Look Good Feel Better program and teaches aerobics.

Susanne M. Philo was appointed to the State Board of Cosmetology as a professional member in August 2003. She is a graduate of Empire Beauty School and has been a licensed cosmetologist since 1987. For the past 15 years, Ms. Philo has been employed by Malcolm's Haircutters as the Educational Director and Corporate Supervisor overseeing the operation of nine salons in Northeastern Pennsylvania. She is an advisory board member for several beauty schools and vocational technical programs, where she mentors future cosmetologists. Along with her employer, Ms. Philo has consistently supported the Susan G. Komen fund dedicated to preventing, treating and curing breast cancer. For the past 9 years, Mr. Philo has participated in the "Race for a Cure" held annually in Scranton, PA.

Licensee Spotlight

At age 77, Doris (Warner) Zumbrum is an inspiration!



Born to tenant farmer parents in 1928, with a cleft pallet, little Doris was born with determination. Even though a high school education was deemed not important to farm children of that era (much less girls), Doris did graduate from high school. Of course, further education was not an option, for there was plenty of work to do on the farm, plus the shoe and sewing factories. Getting married to Melvin in 1949 and having their only child, Deborah in 1951, life seemed complete for the couple.

However, Doris was always fixing hair in her spare time and one of her 'ladies' went to a professional beautician after having her done by Doris and the beautician wanted to know who did her hair. The lady told her and the beautician asked if Doris could come in and see her, when Doris went in to the Salon, the beautician told her that if she went to beauty

school, when she got out, she had a job! At this time her daughter, Deborah, was 9 years old and Doris was 32. She cleaned houses during the day and went to Peg Horn School of Beauty during the evening, so Melvin could be home with their daughter.

Doris worked for three different beauty salons from 1961 until she opened her own one chair salon in 1978. Today, after 45 years in our beauty industry and at the young age of 77, she works 35 hours a week behind the chair. She is a shining inspiration for what our beauty industry has to offer to those who dare to dream.

REMINDER

Renew Your Cosmetology License Online!

If you choose to renew via the Internet, go to the Department's website at www.dos.state.pa.us and click on LicensePA.

You are eligible to renew online if:

- You are currently in your license renewal period
- Your license is expired by no more than 30 days

First-time users will need the following information at hand:

- Pennsylvania License Number
- Renewal ID Number (located on the Renewal Application)
- Current mailing address
- Credit Card information
- Social Security Number
- E-mail address
- Continuing Education information

Board Policies/Interpretations

SANITATION AND DISINFECTION OF EQUIPMENT AND IMPLEMENTS

One of the primary duties of the State Board of Cosmetology is to protect the health, safety and welfare of consumers. As such, the Board prescribes disinfection standards to be followed to prevent the creation or spread of contagious diseases. In this era of SARS and Hepatitis C, the Board will continue to be vigilant in the enforcement of sanitation policies.

The Board has approved the following policy on sanitation and disinfection, pending final regulations that are currently within the regulatory process.

1. Equipment and implements that come in contact with a client's skin, scalp, hair or nails shall be subject to the following procedure after each client use:

- A. Step 1: Cleanse.
All equipment and implements shall first be cleansed.
- B. Step 2: Disinfect.
All equipment and implements shall be disinfected following cleaning.
- C. Step 3: Rinse and Dry.
The cleansed and disinfected objects shall be rinsed with clean water and dried with a clean towel.
- D. Step 4: Store.
If not immediately used on a client, the cleansed, disinfected, rinsed and dried objects shall be stored in a clean, dry and closed container.

2. Only cleansed, disinfected, rinsed and dried equipment and implements shall be used on clients.

3. Equipment and implements which have come in contact with any unclean surface shall be subjected to the cleanse/disinfect/rinse and dry procedure prior to any client use.

4. CLEANING AND DISINFECTING WHIRLPOOL FOOTSPAS:

- A. Before use upon each patron, each whirlpool footspa shall be cleansed and disinfected in the following manner:
 - All water shall be drained and all debris removed from the spa basin.
 - The spa basin shall be cleansed with soap or detergent and water, and rinsed.
 - The spa basin shall be disinfected.
 - The spa basin shall be wiped dry with a clean towel.
- B. At the end of each day, each whirlpool footspa shall be cleansed and disinfected in the following manner:
 - The screen shall be removed, all debris trapped behind the screen removed, and the screen and the inlet cleansed.
 - Before replacing the screen, the screen shall be disinfected by one of the following methods:
 - (i) Flushing with chlorine bleach solution of 1 teaspoon of 5% chlorine bleach to one gallon of water OR

Board Policies/Interpretations, con't

- (ii) Total immersion in an EPA-registered disinfectant with demonstrated bactericidal, fungicidal, and virucidal activity, used according to the manufacturer's instructions.
 - The spa system shall be flushed with low sudsing soap and warm water for at least 10 minutes, after which the spa shall be rinsed and drained.
- C. Every other week, after cleansing and disinfecting as provided in subsection (B) above, each whirlpool footspa shall be cleansed and disinfected in the following manner:
 - The spa basin shall be filled completely with water and 1 teaspoon of 5% bleach for each one gallon of water.
 - The spa system shall be flushed with the bleach and water solution for 5 to 10 minutes and allowed to sit for 6 to 10 hours.
 - The spa system shall be drained and flushed with water before use upon a patron.
- D. A record shall be made of the date and time of each cleansing and disinfecting as required by subdivisions (B) and (C), which indicates whether the cleansing was a daily or bi-weekly cleaning. This record shall be made at or near the time of cleansing and disinfecting. Cleansing and disinfecting records shall be made available upon request by either a patron or a bureau representative.

5. CLEANSING AND DISINFECTING NONCIRCULATING FOOTSPAS:

- A. Before use upon each patron, each whirlpool footspa shall be cleansed and disinfected in the following manner:
 - All water shall be drained and all debris removed from the spa basin.
 - The spa basin shall be cleansed with soap or detergent and water.
 - The spa basin shall be disinfected.
 - The spa basin shall be wiped dry with a clean towel.
- 6. A violation of this section may result in a citation, a civil penalty and/or disciplinary action. Each footspa not in compliance with this section may result in a separate violation.

TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE BEAUTY CULTURE LAW AND/OR REGULATIONS OF THE STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY:

You may obtain copies of these booklets on the Department's website at www.dos.state.pa.us. If you are unable to access them through the website, you may request them through the Board office at 717-783-7130, by fax at 717-705-5540, by e-mail at st-cosmetology@state.pa.us, in writing: State Board of Cosmetology, PO Box 2649, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649. Be sure to provide your name and address with your request.

Goodbye to Sara Sulpizio

Sara Sulpizio's career has covered four decades. She has ideas about retirement, but no course of action. Her "five-wheeler" (travel trailer) is ready for the road, but she has no set destination. Sara, however, has no questions about her last message to her coworkers: "Make sure everyone knows I'm going to miss them and I enjoyed working with them."

Sara was a secretary at Harrisburg Hospital for 13 years before she began as a clerk typist at BPOA more than 25 years ago. She was appointed administrator for the cosmetology and barber boards in July 1992.

"I never thought I would be a board administrator," she said from the third floor of the Penn Center building, "but I was fortunate to get the position."

Her coworkers refute her modesty.

"Sara did a great job. She worked her way up from CT 2 to board administrator, which shows a lot of determination, persistence and intelligence," BPOA Commissioner Basil Merenda said. "She did a fantastic job administering to the barber and cosmetology boards."

Sara Fox, secretary for Commissioner Merenda, said Sara was a great board administrator who was very good at what she did.

"She was a joy to work with," Fox said.

After more than a quarter century of service to the state, Sara is ready to leave the stresses of her job. But her time in Harrisburg was an experience.

"It was rewarding. It's a good feeling to do a good job. It's been a challenge," she said.

Traveling will be a part of Sara's retirement, but she also plans on spending more time with friends and family, including her son Brian, stepson Roy, stepdaughter Jen and four grandchildren.

While the close of 2004 ends a chapter in Sara's life, her job is not finished when she leaves the Penn Center. Commissioner Merenda has one final directive for Sara to obey indefinitely: "Relax and smell the roses," he said.

Change of Name and/or Address Reminder

To ensure receipt of a renewal application or important information from the board, licensees must contact the board office with any changes in name or address. The only acceptable documents are a marriage certificate, divorce decree which indicated the retaking of a maiden name, court order indicating retaking of a maiden name or a court order approving a legal name change.

Send changes to:
State Board of Cosmetology
P.O. Box 2649
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649

Act 48 Schedule of Civil Penalties

VIOLATION UNDER 63 P.S.		
§508	Practicing without a license	1 st offense - \$500 2 nd offense - Formal action
§508	Maintaining an unlicensed shop	1 st offense - \$500 2 nd offense - Formal action
§514	Practice in place other than licensed shop	1 st offense - \$500 2 nd offense - Formal action
§519(a)	Owner employing unlicensed employees	1 st offense - \$500 for each unlicensed individual 2 nd offense - Formal action
§524	Availability of current licenses and permits on the premises	1 st offense - \$100 2 nd offense - \$250
VIOLATION UNDER 49 PA CODE - CHAPTER 7		
§7.43	Practice on lapsed license	1 st offense (up to 90 days) - warning (90 days or more) - \$250 2 nd offense - Formal action
§7.62	Operating without manager	1 st offense - \$100 2 nd offense - \$250
§7.64(a)	Manager employing unlicensed persons	1 st offense - \$500 for each unlicensed individual 2 nd offense - Formal action
§7.71-7.79	Physical requirements for beauty shop	1 st offense - \$50 for each violation 2 nd offense - \$100 for each violation
§7.82	Failure to maintain record of services rendered outside of shop	1 st offense - \$50 2 nd offense - \$250
§7.92	Failure to sterilize equipment	1 st offense - \$100 2 nd offense - \$250
§7.93	Unsanitary use of towels	1 st offense - \$100 2 nd offense - \$250
§7.94	Unsanitary use of supplies	1 st offense - \$100 2 nd offense - \$250
§7.101	Electrical appliances not properly installed/grounded	1 st offense - \$50 2 nd offense - \$250
§7.114	School equip & supplies insufficient for student enrollment	\$50/each item missing
§7.117	Failure to employ supervisor ²	1 st offense - \$500 2 nd offense - Formal action
§7.118(a)	Unlicensed teachers	1 st offense - \$500 2 nd offense - Formal action
§7.118(b)	Availability of instructor license on premises	1 st offense - \$100 2 nd offense - \$250
§7.118(c)	Failure to employ at least one full time instructor	1 st offense - \$100 2 nd offense - \$250
§7.118(d)	Allowing student:teacher ratio to exceed 25:1	1 st offense - \$100 2 nd offense - \$250
§7.119	Failure to maintain student records	1 st offense - \$250 2 nd offense - Formal action
§7.119a	Failure to obtain notarized transcript; failure to obtain verification from other state	1 st offense - \$50 2 nd offense - \$250
§7.120	Work done by students on public; failure to post notices; failure to post sign	1 st offense - \$100 2 nd offense - \$250
§7.121	Failure to advertise licensee name or student work	1 st offense - \$100 2 nd offense - \$250
§7.134	Apprentice reports - failure to submit to board	1 st offense - \$100 2 nd offense - \$250

Disciplinary Actions

The following is a chronological listing of disciplinary actions taken by the Board from December 2003, through August 2004. Each entry includes the name, certificate or registration number (if any), and last known address of the respondent; the disciplinary sanction imposed; a brief description of the basis of the disciplinary sanction and the effective date of the disciplinary sanction.

Every effort has been made to ensure that the following information is correct. However, this information should not be relied on without verification from the Prothonotary's Office of the Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs. One may obtain verification of individual disciplinary action by writing or telephoning the Prothonotary's Office at P.O. Box 2649, Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649; (717) 772-2686. Please note that the names of persons listed below may be similar to the names of persons who have not been disciplined by the Board.

Bruno Lucifero, cosmetology teacher license no. **CT-008339-L**, of Feasterville, Bucks County, was suspended because he failed to pay the \$1,000 civil penalty based upon his operation of an unlicensed shop. (12-12-03)

Tracy Clark-Ndiaye, license no. **CO-232941-L**, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was suspended pursuant to the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County dated November 28, 2003, which the Court issued under section 4355 of the Domestic Relations Code. The suspension is effective immediately. (12-26-03)

Jarrod B. Betts, license no. **CO-229552-L**, of Lancaster, Lancaster County, was suspended pursuant to the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Lancaster County dated December 19, 2003, which the court issued under section 4355 of the Domestic Relations Code. The suspension is effective immediately. (1-08-04)

Andrea N. Dawson, license no. **CO-204499-L** of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County was ordered by the State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$750 Civil Penalty because Ms. Dawson practiced the profession of Cosmetology in a place other than a licensed shop. (02-02-04)

Patricia DeSavino, license nos. **CO-102711-L** and **CB-073459-L** of Scranton, Lackawanna County voluntarily surrendered her license to practice cosmetology and her license to maintain a cosmetology shop in the state of Pennsylvania. In addition, Ms DeSavino has agreed to never apply for reinstatement. This action was based on Ms. DeSavino violating a lawful disciplinary order issued by the State Board of Cosmetology. (02-02-04)

The G and C Robins Company, t/d/b/a Supercuts, license no. **CB-106243-L** of Frazer, Chester County was ordered to pay a \$400.00 civil penalty because they violated a lawful disciplinary order of the Board. (02-02-04)

Medelena Nguyen d/b/a Golden Nail, license no. CL-177635 of Frackville, Schuylkill County was ordered to pay a \$1,250 civil penalty because she violated 63 P.S. §519(a) by employing an unlicensed employee and 63 P.S. §508 by maintaining an unlicensed cosmetology shop. (2-2-04)

Van-Thuy X. Nguyen t/d/b/a Color Nails, license no. **CY-103169-L**, of Harrisburg, Dauphin County was ordered to pay a \$500.00 civil penalty because she rented booth space within her manicuring shop. (02-02-04)

Andrea D. Trice, license no. **CO-183175-L**, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was assessed a \$1000.00 civil penalty because she violated a lawful disciplinary order of the Board. (02-02-04)

Hai Nguyen Ta d/b/a Liberty Nails, license no. **CY-105226-L**, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County was ordered to pay a \$3,600.00 civil penalty because Mr. Ta employed unlicensed employees on two separate occasions, maintained an unlicensed cosmetology shop on three separate occasions and failed to use the shop's towels in a sanitary manner on two separate occasions. (02-02-04)

Danielle C. Jacob, license no. **CO217193L** of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County was ordered by the State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$250 civil penalty. This action was based on Ms. Jacob practicing the profession while her license was expired. (02-02-04)

Jennifer A. Normoyle-Warga, t/d/b/a Mes Cha III Salon, license no. **CB-098849-L** of Easton, Northampton County was ordered by the State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$250.00 civil pen-

alty, because she maintained a cosmetology shop while her shop license was expired from January 31, 2001 until May 17, 2002. (02-02-04)

Dorothy F. Knoneberg, license no. **CO-208648-L**, of Claysville, Washington County, was assessed a \$250 civil penalty for operating a cosmetology shop on a lapsed license. (02-04-04)

Dana L. Ward, license no. **CO-235527-L**, of Oakmont, Allegheny County, was suspended, with the suspension stayed for six months to allow her to satisfy a prior default judgment for practicing cosmetology without a license. (02-04-04)

Bobbi Jo Miller, license no. **CO-230779-L**, of Ford City, Armstrong County, was assessed a \$250 civil penalty for practicing on a lapsed license. (02-04-04)

Kady Ouattara, unlicensed, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was assessed a \$250 civil penalty for maintaining a place for the practice of cosmetology without a license. (02-04-04)

Roslynn Thomas, t/d/b/a L A Glamour, Inc., license no. **CQ-100021-R**, of Baltimore, MD, was assessed a \$9,000 civil penalty based upon Respondent's operation of three unlicensed cosmetology shops, employment of unlicensed persons to practice cosmetology and practice as a cosmetician in an unlicensed shop. If the civil penalty is not timely paid, Respondent's cosmetician license will be suspended. (02-12-04)

Michelle D. Borum, license no. **CL-009168-L** of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered by the State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$250.00 civil penalty because Ms. Borum practiced manicuring while her license was expired. (4-5-04)

Heather M. Cordell, license number **CM-014784-L** of Chambersburg, Franklin County, was ordered to pay a \$250.00 civil penalty because Ms. Cordell practiced the profession of cosmetology on a lapsed license. (4-5-04)

Hot Cuts, Inc., license no. **CB-092649-L** of North Wales, Montgomery County, was ordered by the State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$250.00 civil penalty because Hot Cuts, Inc. operated a cosmetology shop while the license was expired. (4-5-04)

Wah Kim Lam, d/b/a May's Nails, license nos. **CL-012533-L** and **CY-100968-L** of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered to pay a \$750.00

Disciplinary Actions

civil penalty because Wah Kim Lam maintained an unlicensed cosmetology shop. (4-5-04)

Sang Pac Ly t/d/b/a Casey's Nail Salon, license no. **CY-102956-L** of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered by the State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$1,000 civil penalty based on Mr. Ly violating of a lawful disciplinary order of the Board. (4-5-04)

Trung Quach d/b/a Golden Nail, license no. **CL-022265-L** of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered to pay a \$750.00 civil penalty because Trung Quach employed an unlicensed employee. (4-5-04)

Nyok Siaw Sitho, t/d/b/a Sensational Nail Salon, license nos. **CL-016528-L** and **CY-106177-L** of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County was ordered by the State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$1,200.00 civil penalty because Mr. Sitho did not have the cosmetologist license of an employee working in the shop available in the shop; he employed an unlicensed employee in the shop; he failed to use the shop's towels in a sanitary manner and he exhibited gross incompetence or dishonesty or unethical practices by having razor scrapers in the shop. (4-5-04)

Davida D. Washington, license no. **CM-012554-L** of Coatesville, Chester County, was ordered to pay a \$250.00 civil penalty because Ms. Washington practiced cosmetology while her license was expired (4-05-04)

Ali Hadi, d/b/a Tweedy for Nails, cosmetology license no. **CY-103510-L**, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was assessed an additional \$500 civil penalty for violating a disciplinary order by failing to pay a previously imposed \$500 civil penalty for a total \$1000 civil penalty. (4-06-04)

Michelle Minelli, cosmetology license no. **CO-146367-L**, of Scranton, Lackawanna County, was assessed a \$2,000 civil penalty for violating a disciplinary order by failing to pay a previously imposed civil penalty. (4-06-04)

Nadine M. Morrow, license no. **CT-005319-L**, of Camp Hill, Cumberland County, was suspended for six months and assessed a \$1,000 civil penalty for failure to ensure that the school she supervised was in compliance with the Law and regulations. (4-06-04)

Donna Haggerty Mullen, cosmetology teacher license no. **CT-005930-L**, of Lehigh, Carbon County, was suspended for failure to pay the \$500 civil penalty for practicing on a lapsed license. (4-06-04)

Sharon Hill and **Marra Dolisca** d/b/a Neighborhood Unisex Salon, cosmetology license no. **CB-101237-L**, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was suspended for failure to pay the \$500 civil penalty based upon employing unlicensed personnel. (4-06-04)

Edward R. Starr, cosmetology license no. **CY-089038-L**, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was assessed a \$3,000 civil penalty for performing manicures without a license, and for operating a manicuring shop on an expired license and for providing waxing services in a manicuring shop. (4-06-04)

Chastity I. Washington, cosmetology license no. **CO-221574-L**, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered to pay a \$500 civil penalty for practicing on a lapsed license. (4-06-04)

Jin Xian Cao & Xiu Hui Chen, license no. **CY-192672** of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered by the Pennsylvania State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$300.00 civil penalty because of their failure to supervise an employee holding only a temporary manicurist's license, which constitutes gross incompetence, dishonesty or unethical practice. (6-07-04)

Patricia Chambers, d/b/a Pat's Glamourama Unisex, license nos. **CO-163803-L** and **CB-081850-L** of Harrisburg, Dauphin County, was ordered by the State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$1000.00 civil penalty because Ms. Chambers employed an unlicensed employee. (6-07-04)

Lorraine Friedberg, license no. **CM-003472-L** of Ambler, Montgomery County, was ordered by the Pennsylvania State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$250.00 civil penalty because she practiced cosmetology while her license was expired. (6-07-04)

Rose C. Hicks, license no. **CO-155807-L** of Boothwyn, Delaware County, was ordered to pay a \$500.00 civil penalty because Hicks practiced cosmetology in a place other than a licensed cosmetology shop (6-07-04)

Rosemary McNamara, license no. **CM-003047-L** of Collegeville, Montgomery County, was ordered to pay a \$250 civil penalty because she violated Board regulations by practicing cosmetology while her license was expired. (6-07-04)

Caridad Menendez, license no. **CB-102926-L** of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered to pay a \$750.00 civil penalty because Menendez violated the Act by employing an unlicensed employee in her cosmetology shop (6-07-04)

Mylinh Thi Nguyen t/d/b/a Nail Salon, license no. **CL-007753-R** of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered by the Pennsylvania State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$750.00 civil penalty because she maintained an unlicensed cosmetology shop. (6-07-04)

Rafaela Rivera d/b/a Salon Unisex & Boutique Ellas & Ellos, Inc. of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered by the Pennsylvania State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$500.00 civil penalty because she maintained an unlicensed cosmetology shop. (6-07-04)

Zhen C. Sy, t/d/b/a Nancy's Nail, license no. **CY-104200-L** and **CZ-107802** of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered by the Pennsylvania State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$1,000.00 civil penalty because she did not have the display licenses of the shop's employees available in the shop; she did not use the shop's towels in a sanitary manner; she did not maintain the shop in a safe, orderly and sanitary condition; and by using cleating tools, which constitutes gross incompetence, dishonesty or unethical practice. (6-07-04)

Ut Van Tran, t/d/b/a Regal Nails, license no. **CL-007777-R** and **CY-108525** of East Stroudsburg, Monroe County, was ordered by the Pennsylvania State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$300.00 civil penalty because he failed to supervise an employee holding only a temporary manicurist's license, which constitutes gross incompetence, dishonesty or unethical practice. (6-07-04)

Ramona M. Wilcox, license no. **CO-158434-L** of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered to pay a \$500.00 civil penalty because Wilcox practiced cosmetology while her license was expired from January 31, 2002 until March

Disciplinary Actions

31, 2003 (6-07-04)

Robert C. Workman, license no. **CT-014772-L** of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, was ordered to pay a \$250.00 civil penalty because Mr. Workman practiced/taught cosmetology while his license was expired from January 31, 2002 until March 21, 2003. (6-07-04)

Angela Sosa Perez, t/d/b/a D'Clase Beauty Salon Unisex, of Reading, Berks County, was ordered by the Pennsylvania State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$500 civil penalty because she maintained an unlicensed cosmetology shop. (8-23-04)

Roseann T. Russell, t/d/b/a Kutters Korner, license no. **CB-083950-L** of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered by the Pennsylvania State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$500 civil penalty because she rented booth space in her cosmetology shop. (8-23-04)

Louis-Xuan Luu, license no. **CL-020215-L** of Norristown, Montgomery County, was ordered by the Pennsylvania State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$250.00 civil penalty because he practiced manicuring while his license was expired. (08-23-04)

Vinh Nguyen, d/b/a, V-Lily Nail, license no. **CY-106437** of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was ordered by the Pennsylvania State Board of Cosmetology to pay a \$1,000 civil penalty because Vinh Nguyen used razor scrapers in a manicuring shop, and maintained an unlicensed cosmetology shop. (8-23-04)

Lynda J. York, license no. **CT-006513-L**, of Lancaster, Lancaster County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$100 based on practicing cosmetology at a place other than a licensed shop. (08-24-04)

Mariam Diallo, unlicensed, of Chester, Delaware County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$500 based on maintaining an unlicensed shop. (08-26-04)

Kim Hoan Thi Do, license no. **CL-007669-R**, of Erie, Erie County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$2000 based on findings that she operated a manicuring shop without a license. (08-26-04)

Odette Charles, d/b/a Expressive Images, **unlicensed**, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County,

was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$500 based on maintaining an unlicensed shop. (08-26-04)

Inza Karamoko, unlicensed, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$500 based on maintaining an unlicensed shop. (08-26-04)

Young La, d/b/a LA Nails, license no. **CY-107541**, of Allentown, Lehigh County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$500, in addition to a previously imposed \$500 civil penalty for a total civil penalty of \$1000, based on the fact that she violated a lawful disciplinary order of the Board for failing to pay a civil penalty. (08-26-04)

Jesus Murillo, unlicensed, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$1000 based on maintaining an unlicensed shop. (08-26-04)

Margaret Ollison, license no. **CO-226662-L**, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$250 based on practicing cosmetology on an expired license. (08-26-04)

Carmen Santana, unlicensed, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$700 based on practicing cosmetology without a license. (08-26-04)

Stephanie E. Savage, license no. **CT-105006-L**, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$500 based on employing an unlicensed employee. (08-26-04)

Young Hee Shin, unlicensed, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$1000 based on performing cosmetology services for compensation without holding a license. (08-26-04)

Lynda Shook, license no. **CL-009481-L**, of Levittown, Bucks County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$500 based on maintaining an unlicensed shop. (08-26-04)

Jane M. Ortalano, CM-008738-L of Jessup, Lackawanna County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$1000 based on maintaining and practicing in an unlicensed shop.

(08-26-04)

Lorriann Redfield, license no. **CO-203277-L**, of New Castle, DE, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$250 based on findings that she practiced cosmetology on an expired license. (08-26-04)

John Washington and Elbert Corbin, d/b/a G & C Hair Perfection, license no. **CB-103156-L**, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$500, in addition to a previously imposed \$500 civil penalty for a total civil penalty of \$1000, based on disobeying a lawful disciplinary order of the Board by not paying a civil penalty. (08-26-04)

Dina Orlando Puskar, license no. **CO-196092-L**, of Dawson, Fayette County, was ordered to pay \$950, the remaining balance of her \$1000 civil penalty, based on maintaining an unlicensed shop. (08-27-04)

Tung T. Nguyen, license no. **CL-011936-L**, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$500, in addition to the previously imposed civil penalty of \$500 for a total civil penalty of \$1000, based on violating a lawful disciplinary order of the Board by failing to pay a civil penalty. (08-27-04)

Long Ung Nguyen, license no. **CL-013967-L**, of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$500, in addition to the previously imposed civil penalty of \$500 for a total civil penalty of \$1000 based on violating a lawful disciplinary order of the Board by failing to pay a civil penalty. (08-27-04)

Vida J. Brooks, license no. **CO-174655-L**, of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$250 based on practicing cosmetology on an expired license. (08-27-04)

Lori A. Carletti, license no. **CM-0133111-L**, of Coraopolis, Allegheny County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$250, in addition to a previously imposed civil penalty of \$250 for a total civil penalty of \$500 based on violating a lawful disciplinary order of the Board by failing to pay a civil penalty. (08-27-04)

Disciplinary Actions

Michele L. Eberhart, license no. **CO-220885-L**, of Wyomissing, Berks County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$250 based on practicing cosmetology on an expired license. (08-27-04)

Shirley Parson Jones, license no. **CO-076220-L**, of Washington, Washington County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$500 based on practicing cosmetology on a lapsed license. (08-27-04)

James L. Moore, license no. **CO-213160-L**, of Johnstown, Cambria County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$250 based on practicing cosmetology on an expired license. (08-27-04)

Brenda Wood, license no. **CO-202153-L**, of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$500 based on practicing cosmetology on a lapsed license. (08-27-04)

Current Licensee Counts

Manicurist (CL)	12,688
Cosmetologists (CO & CM)	90,061
Cosmeticians (CQ)	2,626
Cosmetology Schools (CS)	156
Cosmetology Teachers (CT)	10,023
Cosmetology Shops (CB)	15,839
Manicurist Shops (CY)	2,045
Cosmetician Shops (CZ)	682

UNETHICAL OR UNLICENSED ACTIVITY

If you believe the practice or service provided by a licensed professional to be unethical, below an acceptable standard or out of the scope of the profession; or if you are aware of unlicensed practice, please call the Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs complaints hotline at:

In Pennsylvania:
1-800-822-2113

Out of State:
1-717-783-4854

A complaint form is available on the Department of State's internet site. www.dos.state.pa.us

Remaining 2005 Board Meeting Dates

April 4, June 6,

July 25, October 3,

December 5

Board Members and Staff

Susan Rineer, Chairman

*Professional Member
Conestoga, Lancaster County*

Dianna J. Orndorff, Vice Chairperson

*Professional Member
Hanover, York County*

Karen Donovan, Secretary

*Professional Member
West Chester, Chester County*

Deborah Clark

*Public Member
Harrisburg, Dauphin County*

Kimberly C. Nesmith

*Professional Member
Philadelphia, Philadelphia County*

Susanne M. Philo

*Professional Member
Dalton, Lackawanna County*

Janet G. M. Sanko

*Professional Member
Harrisburg, Dauphin County*

Aginah Carter Shabazz

*Professional Member
Wynnewood, Montgomery County*

Jennifer Thomson, Esq.

*Consumer Protection Member,
Office of Attorney General*

Ruth Dunnewold, Esq.

Counsel

Christopher Butcher

Acting Administrator

P E N N S Y L V A N I A

State Board of
Cosmetology

P.O. Box 2649
Harrisburg, PA 17105-2649

PRSR STD
U.S. POSTAGE PAID
Harrisburg PA
Permit No 918